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The California Maritime Academy Foundation Report of Charitable Giving
 July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009

The California Maritime Academy’s success is due, in large part, to the generous financial support we have received  
from alumni, parents, friends, foundations, organizations and corporations. It is with great pleasure that we present  
the Report of Charitable Giving for The California Maritime Academy Foundation. We would like to thank all of those  

listed in this report for their loyalty and commitment to Cal Maritime. 

a report on the activities of the california maritime academy foundation 2008–2009
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President's Circle
The President’s Circle was formed in the spring of 2000 to help provide a continued source of unrestricted support  

to help the president answer Cal Maritime’s unexpected needs. Members of the President’s Circle are alumni, parents,  
friends, and business and community leaders who form a circle of support for the Academy. 

	 The 2008-09 fiscal year proved to be the most productive 
in the history of the CMA Foundation. The Foundation, the 
charitable division of the Academy, recorded more than  
$1.5 million in charitable cash gifts. Donors sent gifts to  
fund endowments for scholarships, to create a new ‘School of 
Policy and Management’, for athletics, faculty support and a  
wide array of other school programs. This success was achieved 
despite a world wide economic environment that is the worst  
in modern memory.
	O ur success is due to the commitment of our cadets and 
faculty to a curriculum that demands commitment and hard work. 
That commitment, in turn, inspires the men and women who 
volunteer their time on the Cal Maritime Foundation Board of 
Directors to donate and encourage others to donate.
	 There are three highlights that need special recognition. 
The first is the gift of $3 million to be paid over five years 
from ABS (see page 3) to create the new ABS School of Policy 
and Management. This new program will equip our students for 
positions in management after their sea-going time is over. ABS 
has committed an additional $100,000 each year for scholarships.
	 The second highlight is the continuing generosity of Capt. 
Robert McAllister ’42. With his most recent gift of $200,000 he 
has now exceeded $1 million in lifetime giving, and has promised 
an additional gift as a bequest in his estate.

	O ur third highlight was the continuing success of our annual 
Gala and the CMA Alumni Foundation Golf Tournament. The Gala 
netted more than $140,000 for scholarships and other programs, 

and was judged by all to be a ‘great 
party.’ The annual Golf Tournament 
brought in $40,000 for scholarships. 
We send our thanks to the men and 
women who volunteered to make these 
events a success.
	 The CMA Foundation is charged  
with raising money for scholarships, 
for faculty programs and all of the 
other activities on campus. The 
Academy depends on the generosity 
of everyone who has benefited from 
being part of the CMA family. On 

behalf of the men and women of the Foundation, I would like to 
thank all of you for your generosity and your continuing support 
in the year ahead.

Thomas C. Dunworth, Executive Director
The California Maritime Academy Foundation

annual giving
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The Golden Bear Society
The Golden Bear Society honors those who provide for The California Maritime Academy in their estate plans. Donors who  

have remembered the Academy with a bequest or deferred gift of any amount or type are invited to become members.  
For more information about the Society, contact Tom Dunworth at tdunworth@csum.edu or (707) 654-1246.

GIFTS RECEIVED

$1,000,000+
American Bureau of Shipping

$100,000+
Robert McAllister, ‘42

$50,000-$99,999
Captain David Lyman Maritime 

Scholarship Committee

$20,000-$49,999
Richard Brenner
Marine Resources Group, Inc.
Bob and Judy Oliver
San Francisco Bar Pilots

$10,000-$19,999
Anonymous
Baydelta Maritime, Inc.
Chevron Shipping Co. LLC
ConocoPhillips
Foss Maritime - Seattle
Larry L. Hillblom Foundation, 

Inc.
Marine Technical Services/

Dockside Machine & Ship 
Repair

Society of Port Engineers-LA/LB
Valero Benicia Refinery
Robert (‘47) and Nancy Whalen

$5,000-$9,999
Advanced Cleanup Technologies, 

Inc.
Alexander & Baldwin Foundation
American President Lines, Ltd
Association of Marine 

Underwriters of SF
Board of Marine Underwriters of 

San Francisco, Inc.
Chartwells College & University 

Dining Services

Cox, Wootton, Griffin & Hansen, 
LLP

Crowley Foundation
Miles Davis, ‘65
The Glosten Assoc., Inc.
Harley Marine Services, Inc.
Hornblower Cruises & Events
Jacobsen Pilot Service, Inc.
Marine Engineers’ Beneficial 

Assn.
Matson Navigation Co.
Denny (‘46) and Ruth McLeod
Robert and Maura Morey
Northrop Grumman
Robert (‘73) and Kathleen 

Papenhausen
Robert (‘55) and Barbara Semans
William Strain, ‘50
Tesoro Golden Eagle Refinery
Transas USA
Transmarine Navigation Corp.
Travelers

$2,500-$4,999
Jerry (‘62) and Carol Aspland 

(Including gifts in memory 
of Phil Arms, Harold Ramsden 
and Frank LaBombard)

Bay Ship & Yacht Co.
Castor Americas Inc.
Cavotec Dabico US Inc.
Joseph (‘42) and Bobbie Cleary
Crowley Maritime Corp.
William and Kathryn Eisenhardt 

(Including a gift in memory of 
Phil Arms)

Michael and Patricia Esteves
Foss Maritime - Richmond
Hornblower Marine Services, Inc.
Hudson Marine Management 

Services
IBM International Foundation

Kevin and Janey Kaster
Marine Express, Inc
Ports America
Puget Sound Pilots
Joseph Rizza and Fran Walker-

Rizza
Society of Port Engineers-SF
Christopher Swany
The Pasha Group
Valero Marketing Supply Co.
Van Pelt Construction
Douglas Webster

$1,000-$2,499
Alaska Tanker Company, LLC
William (‘78) and Sally Andrew
Manfred (‘63) and Floy Ann 

Aschemeyer
William (‘75) and Paula Atthowe
Steven (‘80) and Gina Brady
James Bryant, ‘56
California Lithographers
Chas. Kurz & Co., Inc.
Sandra Chavez (Including a gift 

in memory of Cadet Devin 
Mellinger)

Chevron Matching Gift Program
CMA Athletic Teams
Eric Cooper, ‘05
Gary and Erin Deblaquiere
William and Marsha Dillon
Michael (‘73) and Phyllis Dindio
William (‘56) and Carolyn 

Doherty
Ruth Dominiak
Alan Dougall, ‘42
Thomas and Judy Dunworth
Eagle Marine Services, Ltd.
Rebecca (‘81) and Charles 

Engelberg
ExxonMobil Foundation
Greggory Frith, ‘01
William (‘47) and Juanita Froelich

Beau Gouig, ‘04
Ann Grove
Dane (‘68) and Donna Hanson
Harbor Industrial Services Corp.
John and Marilyn Harris
Hugh (‘73) and Rosita Harvey (In 

memory of John Gamba, ‘73)
Richard and Katherine Haynie
Houston Pilots
Alan Johnson, ‘85
The Jones-Smith Foundation
David (‘03) Kahm and Shannon 

Bekins
Keesal, Young & Logan
John (‘70) and Lindy (‘79’) 

Keever
Lee and Helga Kerschner
Brad (‘81) and Sarah Klann
Lawrence (‘76) and Lynn (‘76) 

Korwatch
Peter and Kristen Lane
Stephen and Cheryl MacLachlan
Isidore (‘73) and Karen Maggay
Marine Exchange of SF Bay 

Region
Stephen and Laurel Mastro
Medic Ambulance Service, Inc.
Scott (‘83) and Kristin Merritt
Jesse and Lani Moore
Robert and Maura Morey
Paul and Cindy Mossinger
Navy League of the U.S.-

Sacramento Council
Port of Oakland
Billy Prior
Alan Reid, ‘76
Robert and Diane Shrewsbury
Society of Am. Military Engineers 

- NY Post
James (‘67) and Kristin Sutro
Philip Swany
Jo Swerling, ‘54
TouchNet Information Systems, 

Inc.

Jerry (’62) and Carol Aspland
Arthur (’42) Behm Family

John (’54) and Phyllis Cade
Dick (’50) and Ann Cochran

James (’58) and Sandra Dafoe
Manuel and Ursula Esteves

Richard (’55) and Janice Hill

Harold Huycke, Jr., ‘44
Bruce (’48) and Sue Johnston

Myrna Kingsbury
Thomas (’56) and Helene Lytle
Estate of Mrs. Margaret Martin

Robert McAllister, ‘42
James (’76) and Jill Morgan

Ralph R. Peachman Estate
Giulana Gorlei-Pittsey

Joseph Rizza and Fran Walker-Rizza
Herbert Rosen, ‘50

William (’50) and Claudia Strain
Ralph Swany Family
Oliver Williams, ‘54
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Joseph Ursich, ‘47
Joan Wainwright (Including gifts in 

memory of Lysle Snow, ‘47 and 
Edward Weller, ‘47)

Walther Engineering Services
Frank Wanek
Steve and Linda Ware
Western Towboat Co.
Frank and Helen Wheeler
James Wheeler
Frank (‘73) and Mary Whipple
World Fuel Services Americas, Inc.

$500-$999
Josephine Alexander
American Maritime Officers-FL
Linda Antonini
AT&T Foundation
John (‘48) and Patricia Ball
Blood Centers of the Pacific
Peter (‘68) and Susan Bonebakker
BP Fabric of America Fund
Robert Braddock
Taylor Campbell
Timothy Clearwater, ‘05
CMAAA Puget Sound Chapter
George Condon
Timothy (‘80) and Laurie Coombs
Philip and Nancy Crawford
Robert and Debra Creps
Nicholas Crescenzi, ‘05
James (‘63) and Patricia Duncan
Franklin Dye and Linda Freiwald
Edgewood Partners Insurance 

Center
Leonard (‘63) and Kelly Exner
Richard (‘47) and Joeann Fiedler 

(In memory of Lysle Snow, ‘47)
First Bank
FM Global Foundation
Kevin (‘91) and Lashawna Garnier
E. Norman (‘73) and Suzanne 

George
Damon Gomes, ‘04
Douglas (‘78) and Loraina Hall
Bruce and Katharine Hartman
Inspectorate America Incorporated
James (‘67) and Jackie Jenkins
Beth Kirkpatrick (‘99) and Richard 

Grout
Kiwanis Club of Vallejo
Klaus Lange Art Studio
Richard (‘73) and Carrie Lane
William (‘73) and Susan Lankford
Thomas (‘56) and Helene Lytle
M.E.R.I. Enterprises
Louis (‘64) and Irene Matta
Patricia Madigan
Paul and Janis Mahoney
Carl and Nancy Mampaey
K.H. (‘57) and Diana Mao

Stanley Mellier, ‘59
Charles (‘73) and Robbie Morrison
Office Max
Richard (‘73) and Barbara Oravetz
Holly (‘87) and Eric Osen
Pacific Transportation Association, 

Inc.
Robert Pinder, ‘76
Quattrocchi and Kwok Architects
John and Janet Quimet
Renaissance Seattle Hotel
James (‘63) and Sharon Richards
Rolls-Royce Commercial Marine Inc.
Michael Rubino, ‘76
Jeffrey (‘63) and Linda Salfen
Matthew Shotwell, ‘06
Russell Silvestri
Laurie Snodgrass
Staples Construction Co., Inc.
Paul and Barbara Stevens
James (‘65) and Sandra Sundfors
Lyll (‘43) and Rose Surtees
Robert (‘63) and Shirley Tompkins
Vanguard Public Foundation
Charles (‘67) and Katherine Walther
West Coast Consulting Co., Inc
Richard and Cathy West

$250-$499
Anchors Way Marine Center, Inc.
Thomas (‘59) and Ester Armstrong
Paul (‘73) and Sonja Arsenault
Edward Barnes, ‘87
Marc (‘82) and Marya Bayer
Veronica and David Boe
Andrew Bohn, ‘05
Bryan and Patricia Boonstra
Benjamin (‘96) and Leah Borgie
Bob and Penelope Brauer
Douglas (‘63) and Deirdre Bretney
Jennifer Burroughs
Clifford Bushin, ‘03
Carl (‘00) and Amy (‘02) Carlson
Eric (‘87) and Heather Christensen
Jay (‘73) and Laurie Clark
Dick (‘50) and Ann Cochran
Richard (‘42) and Janet Cole
John Coyle, ‘87
John (‘54) and Nancy Creech
John (‘63) and Patricia Donahue
Edison International
James (‘72) and Connie Eldridge
Carl (‘65) and Bonnie Engel
Kim (‘78) and Paula Estes
William Flannery
Erik Forsberg, ‘07
Robert Geddes, ‘64
Ron Gerde, ‘72
Gary (‘73) and Ingrid Goldstine
Robert Goldsworthy, ‘03
James (‘55) and Phyllis Goodman

Cal Maritime Financial Aid Director Ken Walsh and 
Financial Aid Counselor Deborah Dance have front 
row seats when it comes to viewing the impact of the 
current downturn in the global economy on cadets  
and their parents worried about getting enough 
financial aid to stay in school. 

	 “Approximately three-quarters of our students  
receive some form of financial aid,” Walsh says. “Some  
of it comes as federal and state grants and loans.  
Private funding also plays a critical role.
	 “Last year our federal grants to students approached 
$900,000. State support was nearly $650,000. Loans  
topped $5,000,000. Today, with the economic downturn, 
the need is stronger than ever. Parents are losing jobs or 
working reduced hours, limiting their ability to pay for 
their child’s education and qualify for loans. The federal 
government has increased the size of grants and the limits 
on federal education loan amounts, but we worry about 
the volume of debt parents and students will have to pay 
off after graduation. California’s budget crisis has led to 
questions about the viability of Cal Grants and it is not 
certain these will be paid in 2009-10. All this leaves  
many students wrestling with the academic challenges  
of higher education, while worrying over whether they  
or their parents will be able to pay. Many students work on 
campus or in part-time jobs to help make ends meet.”
	 Anyone seeking financial aid must fill out a FAFSA 
(Free Application for Federal Student Aid) documenting 
the applicant’s available assets. That information helps 
determine the amount of aid they qualify for.
	 Walsh sits on Cal Maritime’s Foundation Scholarship 
Committee which allocates proceeds from scholarship  
funds given to the University by private donors. “While  
we have to make very hard choices about who gets how 
much, these private dollars often help close the final 
gap in a student’s aid package and ensure they can stay 
in school. It’s especially rewarding to us when a student 
comes back after graduation or sends us a note or an 
e-mail saying, ‘I couldn’t have gotten my degree without 
that scholarship. Thank you.’ ‘I tell them, Don’t thank me. 
Thank the people who gave the money for the scholarship. 
Maybe you’ll be able to give back in a few years yourself.’ 
There are always students with need.”

ON THE SCHOLARSHIP FRONT LINE 
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Jeff and Cheryl Gosselin
Robert (‘63) and Merran Gray
George (‘63) and Sigrid Green
John and Kathryn Harrison
Peter Heibrun
Frederick (‘95) and Nicholle 

Henning
David Hill
James (‘44) and Dorothy Hodges
Glenn Hong
W. Thomas and Dixie Jorgensen
Gordon (‘60) and Diane Lancaster
Michael and Julie Madigan
Robert and Veronica Masenga
Charles and Laura May
Raymond McAlister, ‘69
Harold McCullough, ‘56
Timothy McElroy, ‘91
John (‘57) and Bobbie Mikesell
Kirk Moehle, ‘95
James (‘76) and Jill Morgan
Chung Nguyen, ‘83
Donna and Miko Nincic
Michael (‘75) and Nancy 

O’Callaghan
William Pearson, ‘50
PG & E Matching Gifts Program
Carlton Purviance (Including a gift 

in memory of Bert Hussey)
Silvia Regalado
Stanley Rockman
San Francisco Maritime National 

Park Association
David and Valerie Santori
Steve and Angela Scalzo
Michael and Deborah Schlosser
John (‘87) and Theresa Schneider
Scott (‘87) and Karen Shackleton
Bill and Jeanne Sharkey
Rudolf Stevens, ‘78
Paul (‘61) and Connie Sunnergren
James (‘63) and Katherin Swartz
F. Larry (Porky) (‘63) and Trudie 

Teague
Joseph Thomas, ‘00
Gregory Turner, ‘72
Thomas Vilas (‘68) and Judi Miller 

(Including a gift in memory of 
Steven Wallace, ‘68)

Lonnie (‘73) and Patricia Walter
Julie Walton
John (‘62) and Elsa Weiss
Norman (‘63) and Judith Werner
Patricia Wipf
David (‘55) and Patricia York
Jennifer Yount
Oscar Zermeno, ‘76

$100-$249
Barbara Abate
ACE USA

Amports
James (‘73) and Barbara Aragon
Kathy and Robert Arnold
Jane Averill
Jeffrey and Sanna Averill
Jonathan and Abigail Averill
James and Sharon Bach
Byron Bader, ‘61
Phillip and Judy Baldi
Geoffrey (‘89) and Judy Ball
Bank of America Matching Gifts 

Program
Samaro Bannister, ‘00
John (‘57) and Della Barrett
John (‘76) and Jeanette Beard
David Behr, ‘64
Linda Bennett
Kit and Terry Beuret
Thomas and Margaret Bishop
Gary (‘63) and Bonnie Boehnke
The Boeing Co.
Harold Botkins, ‘58
Steve and Valera Braun
Mark and Katie Brown (In memory 

of Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
Ralph (‘56) and Frances Brown
Joseph Buchanan, ‘08
Douglas and Alison Busenga
William and Frances Cahill
California Maritime Academy 

-Hsg,Res. Life/Food Svc
Jesse (‘04) Cartee and Susan Arms-

Cartee
James (‘46) and Catherine 

Chambers
Chardonnay Golf Club
Stephen Chasseur, ‘05
Thomas and Joan Chasseur
City & County of San Francisco
Bruce and Susan Clark (Including a 

gift in memory of Phil Arms)
Richard and Sandra Conant
Joseph (‘69) Conway
Edward (‘82) and Dianne Craft
Lucian Craig
Joseph and Claudia Crandall
John Crowley, ‘78
CS Marine Constructors, Inc
Diego Cueto, ‘98
Erik Cutforth, ‘04
James (‘58) and Sandra Dafoe
Gale Daniel
Steven Danskin, ‘67
Del Gavio Ship Repair, Inc.
Peter (‘69) and Rosemarie Desmond
Joseph (‘43) and Regina Devine
Eric DeWolf, ‘03
Henry and Penny Doll
Jean Donnelly, ‘54
Jon (‘70) and Rose Eaton
Charles (‘66) and Louise Eilhardt

Favaro, Lavezzo, Gill, Caretti & 
Heppell

Dawn Flannery
Robert (‘94) and Angie Fox
Stephen Francone, ‘67
Christopher (‘92) and Jean  

Freeman
David (‘82) and Marilyn Fursh
Peter Gampper (‘65) and Judith 

Caruthers
Daniel (‘63) and Chris Gleason
Gerald Gnatkowski, ‘62
Christian Gopez, ‘05
Lowell Gorman, ‘61
Grace, Cosgrove & Schirm (In 

memory of Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
Kenneth (‘54) and Naidene Graham
Sidney (‘60) and Cathy Graham
Daniel (‘61) and Linda Green
Paul Gugg
Donald (‘57) and Margery Gurke
Paul (‘78) and Barbara Hager
Jim (‘60) and Donna Hagler
John (‘54) and Mary Jane 

Hammerland
Robert (‘64) and Kristi Hanelt
James (‘78) and Cynthia Harris
Lawrence Harrison, ‘67
Samuel (‘68) and Mary Hartshorn
John (‘68) and Marisa Hash
Constance Hays
Paul (‘70) and Kirsta Hein
David (‘85) and Lora Herman
Brooks and Leslie Herrick
Hyacinth Hewan
Edward (‘63) and Marleen  

Hoffman

Richard (‘47) and Eve Holmgren (In 
memory of Lysle Snow, ‘47 and 
Edward Weller, ‘47)

Lloyd and Julie Hopf (In memory 
of Harold Oldfield, ‘42)

William and Tanya Hoppes
David (‘72) and Susan Huff
Darryl Hunt, ‘88
Thomas (‘53) and Marijane Hunter
John (‘56) and Susan Hutchison
Mark and Jean Hyun
Don (‘78) and Kathi Isler
John (‘65) and Eleanor Ittner
Thomas (‘88) and Michele Jacobsen
Ernesto (‘83) and Gabriela Jalomo
Edward (‘43) and Juliet 

Johannessen 
John Cox & Associates
Michael (‘91) and Alma Joia
Tom and Tessa Jolls
Benjamin (‘06) and Rachel Jones
Raymond (‘65) and Nansie Jubitz 

(Including a gift in memory of 
John Tommaney, ‘65)

Thomas Kelly, ‘42
Keystone Mortgage Corporation (In 

memory of Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
Douglass Kopp, ‘59
P. and T. La Motte (In memory of 

Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
Larkin Jewelers, Inc
Tammie Lasiter, ‘94
Michael (‘68) and Betsy LaTorre
Robert (‘46) and Susan Lawrence
Shawn Lee, ‘03
Robert (‘54) and Ginger Leibel
Randy (‘91) and Lisa Leonard

ABS SCHOLARSHIPS

In addition to its major $3 million contribution to aid 
the expansion of Cal Maritime’s Department of Maritime 
Policy and Managment (see page 3), ABS has made a 
signficant increase in its scholarship support for Cal 
Maritime cadets, pushing its annual giving in this sector 
from $60,000 to $100,000. These funds greatly expand 
scholarship opportunities for our students at this time of 
heightened need. The annual donation is the equivalent of 
the return from a multi-million dollar endowment.
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Jack (‘53) and Kathleen Lindley
Lindsay Art Glass
Frank (‘67) and Linda Linehan
Adam (‘90) and Janet Loff
Chau Luong, ‘94
Timothy and Sharon Lynch
Mary Lyons
Kelly (‘90) and Marisela Martinez
Gregory (‘69) and Maureen 

Marton (In memory of Philip 
C. Marton, ‘42)

Loretta Masnada
Edward (‘59) and Virginia 

McDevitt
Marc McGee
Victor (‘64) and Judy Mershon 

(Including a gift in memory of 
Frank LaBombard)

Norman Mick, ‘78
Bret (‘73) and Carolyn Miles
Randy and Peggy Minobe
Stephen (‘67) and Phyllis Moore
Rudy and Carol Morones (In 

memory of John Tommaney, 
‘65)

Randall Morton, ‘70
Peter Morway, ‘72
Robert and Barbara Myers
Melinda Neri
Richard (‘47) and Ilene Nevins 

(In memory of Lysle Snow, ‘47 
and Edward Weller, ‘47)

Eliot (‘91) and Shannon R. 
Ninburg

Thomas Nordenholz and Kristin 
Kelly

Nourot Glass Studio
Neal (‘79) and Debra Nyberg
Eugene (‘55) and Linda Patrick
Anthony (‘64) and Mary Peters
Dwight (‘61) and Mary Peters
Louie and Christine Pezzola
Pfizer Foundation Matching Gifts 

Program
Bill and Anita Phagan
Phelan Family (In memory of 

Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
Lawrence (‘72) and Karyn Pulley
Larry (‘72) and Cynthia Pullin
Timothy (‘88) and Christine 

Quinn
Hugh and Susan Rathbun
Cecil (‘70) and Anita Ray
John Reynolds
Kevin and Lisa Reynolds
Robert (‘69) and Sylvie Reynolds
Rosanne Richard
Robert and Iriui Rickerson
Bernhard Ruth, ‘43
Michael Schindler, ‘07
Robert (‘52) and Joan Schisler

Christopher (‘97) and Corinda 
Silva

Paul (‘72) and Sue Sindelar
Siu Po and Mary Sit
Robin Skaggs
Timothy (‘00) and Carrie Lynn 

Smith
SoCal Ship Services
Adam Spiegel
James (‘55) and Patricia Spotts
Patricia and Asa Springer
John Squier, ‘80
Ryan Stirewalt, ‘08
John (‘73) and Gina Strong
Roger (‘57) and Nancy Sylvester
Steven Taverna, ‘84
Arthur (‘57) and Eileen Thomas
Robert and Lisa Thomas
Michael and Shari Torrano
Phong (‘93) and Dung Tran
John (‘69) and Gail Urbanik
Vincent and Nina Ursitti
Edward (‘63) and Carol Vacin
Vallejo Glass Co.
Paul Vanhoven, ‘96
Donaldo Vazquez
Robin Viso, ‘04
David (‘78) and Sue Wainwright
Howard Waldvogel
Jeff Walker
Kenneth Walsh
Douglas (‘62) and Susan Ware
Westar Marine Services
Gordon White, ‘56
Jerod (‘01) White and Michelle 

Halpin
Jennifer and Christian Whitty
John (‘59) and Joanne Wightman
Reed Williams, ‘47
George (‘46) and Erma Wilson
Xanterra Parks & Resorts
Norman (‘58) and Patt Ybarrondo

Up to $99
Rod and Shelley Abbott
Jacqueline Aguayo (In memory of 

Cadet Devin Mellinger)
Tony Ajemian
Lawrence Alderfer (‘87) and Geri 

Johnson
Dennis (‘62) and Lynn Allen
Gina Antonini
William Arsenault
Rodrigo (‘90) and Cielo Avalos
Charles (‘62) and Louise Backus
Nathan Bailey, ‘02
Bob Barde
Antonios and Mary Bardoutsos
Chris and Agnes Basa
Thomas Bauer, ‘90
Jerry Beckley, ‘68

Edward (‘42) and Emmy Lou 
Berryman

Dennis and Lorri Biehl
James Biller (‘74) and Susan-

Marie Hagen
Tom and Kim Binder
Cecilia and Alfredo Bito
Paul (‘82) and Maureen Bonitz
Philip Boomer (‘44) and Gladys 

Graft
Bernard and Gail Bove
BP Foundation, Inc.
James (‘71) and Pamela  

Buckley
Natalie (‘94) and Jack Buijten
Brett Byers, ‘78
Robert and Sally Carlson
William and Yvette Carrie
Sean (‘99) and Siobhan Case

Diana (‘83) and Norbert 
Chaudhary

Felizia Chavez, ‘08
Daesoon and Bokyoon Choi
Kristine Cimmy
Chris Clott
George (‘43) and Carol Cowan
Jeff (‘75) and Michelle Cowan
James (‘61) and Hiroko Cozine
Richard (‘59) and Carolyn Crane
Ian (‘75) and Susan Cuthbertson
Darrell (‘79) and Kim Daly
Donna (‘83) and William 

Daughtry
Eugene (‘82) and Diane Dawydiak
Allen (‘53) and Robin De Negri
Sherwood (‘63) and Julie De Wees
Sean (‘91) and Meagan Dean
Kenneth Debrecht

THE GOLDEN BEAR SOCIETY

2009 Gala Co-Chair Carol Aspland presents a  
Golden Bear Society pin to Bill Strain (E-50) at the 
fundraiser event as his daughter Cynthia looks on.

The Golden Bear Society honors alumni and friends 
who have created perpetual endowments or named the 
Academy as a beneficiary in their will, living trust or 
charitable trust. Endowments can support scholarships 
for cadets or any important school project or program. 
	 Such charitable bequests provide an opportunity 
to make an important “once in a lifetime” gift to 
Cal Maritime. Many donors have found there are real 
financial benefits to their estate in doing so.
	 Mr. Dick Cochran ’50, former President of the CMA 
Alumni Association, chairs the Golden Bear Society. He 
and President Eisenhardt honor Golden Bear donors with 
a gold Golden Bear pin or pendant. 
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Paul and Cameron Deirup
Mike (‘68) and Suzan Desing
Keith and Mary Margaret Dickinson
Norm and Leslie Dodson
Robert (‘50) and Joyce Dunn
Daniel and Brenda Duran
John (‘74) and Mariann Dwyer
Gary and Tammy Eastley
David and Diana Eastman (In 

memory of Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
Keith Ellenberger, ‘84
Britt Elliott, ‘81
John (‘39) and Melle A. Espey
Nora Esquivel (In memory of Cadet 

Devin Mellinger)
David (‘66) and Karen Ethier
David (‘68) and Pam Etscheid
Steve and Terri Fachko
Michael Fagernes, ‘74
James and Jackie Farmer
Thomas (‘52) and Marjorie 

Fennessy
John and Joy Fetherlin
First Bank
John (‘93) and Jen Fisker-Andersen
William (‘58) and Jacquline 

Fleming
Fred Frederickson, ‘62
David Fulton, ‘02
Mark Glissmeyer, ‘85
James (‘70) and Susan Gough
Lee Gurreri
George Haas
Barton (‘01) and Rebecca 

Hackworth
Robert (‘42) and Virginia Haddow
John (‘68) and Debbie Hajny
Larry and Karen Hamara
Robert (‘66) and Joan Hannah
James Harrigan, ‘96
Curtis (‘46) and Joanne Harrison
Stanley (‘48) and Bobbi Harvey
Carla Hasche
Herbert (‘70) and Marsha Heckert
Sonja Hedrick, ‘02
Cary Hegna, ‘92
Mark and Lettina Heilbron
Darren (‘89) and Rebecca 

Henderson
Barbara Hennessey
William (‘56) and Melva Hermes
Edward (‘64) and Janet Higgins
Thomas and Vicki Hightower
William (‘05) and Lynda Hill
Christine Holmes
Neil Holmgren, ‘95
Jane Holt
Roger (‘57) and Imelda Huhnke
J.F. Davy Co. (In memory of Harold 

Oldfield, ‘42)
Brian (‘98) and Kelly Jensen

Holly Johnson, ‘06
Gregory A. and Marie Johnston
Helga Johnstone (In memory of 

Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
Daniel and Annette Jones
Jon and Maria Jordache
Richard and Joanne Jordan
Susan and Stephen Jordan
William (‘66) and Mary Lou 

Keyworth
Robert (‘81) and Kelly Kiel
Stephen (‘79) and Angela Kreta (In 

memory of Phil Arms)
Leroy Kuczek, ‘68
Noah (‘88) and Julie Landau
Richard and Patty Lang
W. Phil (‘51) and Marlene 

Laudenschlager
Glenn (‘70) and Karen Leone
Thomas (‘44) and Edith Lewis
Michael (‘02) and Jennifer Loesch
Jon Lucas, ‘58
Herman and Carla Lujan
John (‘64) and Linda Lunkes
Michael Madden, ‘71
J. Mark (‘75) and Deena Malsom
Roy Manes
Marleo and Anna Marie Marinas
Kathryn Marocchino
Alan McCulley
William (‘67) and Pauline McDowall
Hugh (‘60) and Jan McLean
Laddin (‘42) and Beverlee Meairs
Robert Mena
Mark Mendenhall (In memory of 

Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
David (‘80) and Valerie Mighetto
Charles Miller, ‘56
Michael (‘65) and Patricia Miller
Monte and Gail Miner
William (‘58) and Carmen Miranda
Brian and Laurie Mori
Jeffrey and Margaret Morris
Steve and Erica Myers
Richard and Jean Nancarrow
Doug and Tris Nausid
Richard (‘67) and Kathryn Nelson
Don and Dawn Nichols
Noland Marine LLC
Carl (‘93) and Shirley Obermeier
Dianne Obeso
Brendan and Ann O’Hagan
Edward (Frank) (‘42) and Judy Ann 

Oliver
Steven Olson, ‘80
Miyuki Omi-Woodruff
Andru (‘87) and Marie Ortiz
John and Janet Ouimet
Karina (‘98) and William Pack
Eric (‘86) and Donna Pahl
Leslie and Claudia Palmer

Donald (‘42) and Carol Peterson
Leverett Peterson, ‘95
Clay (‘82) and Henieszka Petroff
Carl and Katherine Phillips (In 

memory of Phil Arms)
Judy Pollock
Joselito and Gloria Punzalan
Hamilton (‘57) and Lyn Pyles
Dieter (‘47) and Mary Ann Rall
William (‘65) and Amy Ransford
Paul (‘72) and Karlyn Reyburn
Bruce Ridgeway and Deborah Clow
Erika Robles (In memory of Cadet 

Devin Mellinger)
Jack Rockafellow (‘67) and Harriet 

Kohn
John Rodgers, ‘68
Bill and Barbara Rogers (In memory 

of Lysle Snow, ‘47 and Edward 
Weller, ‘47)

Peter Rose, ‘62
Robert Rosenbaum, ‘65
Kristina Royse, ‘05
Rubio’s
Noraida Rundstedt
Herschel Satterfield, ‘51
Randy (‘64) and Brooks Saunter
George and Janet Schneider
William (‘83) and Paula Schopp
Steven Selig
David Seltzer, ‘82
Allan (‘00) and Lee Shackleton
Joseph (‘84) and Debra Sharp
Terrance and Pauline Simkin
Jennifer Sinex
Tom and Betty Smith (In memory 

of Phil Arms)
Thomas (‘68) and Martha Stapleton
Roger (‘81) and H. Margaret 

Steadman
John (‘56) and Carolyn Stephens
Clark Swarthout, ‘62
William (‘62) and Dolores Thomson
Stewart (‘47) and Marilyn Tinsman 

(In memory of Lysle Snow, ‘47)
Kenneth and Vicki Toet
James (‘42) and Julie Towar
Karen Towns
Kevin (‘82) and Susan Trivitt
Theodore and Denise Van Klaveren
Fred (‘53) and Mary Ann Varni
Toivo (‘61) and Sharon Villman
William (‘84) and Izumi Komura 

Walker
Jack and Beverly Waltman (In 

memory of Harold Oldfield, ‘42)
James and Christine Weber
Nate and Darlene Weiner
Roger and Dena Wheeler
Thomas (‘65) and Cheryl Wilson
Alexis (‘38) and Marie Witmer

John (‘82) and Sophia Wolfson
Daniel (‘80) and Kathy Wyman
Daniel (‘47) and Rosalie Yee
S.Y. Yim and Grace Leung
Christopher Young, ‘06
Ryan (‘02) and Mariko Young

A special thank you to those 
who participated in our 2009 
Annual Gala. Your support is truly 
appreciated and we hope to see 
you at next year’s event, which  
will be held on March 27, 2010  
at the Westin St. Francis in  
San Francisco.

GIFTS RECEIVED

Class of 1938 
Alexis Witmer
Class participation: 10%

Class of 1939 
John Espey
Class participation: 8%

Class of 1942 
Edward Berryman
Joseph Cleary
Richard Cole
Alan Dougall
Robert Haddow
Thomas Kelly
Robert McAllister
Laddin Meairs
Edward Oliver
Donald Peterson
James Towar
Class participation: 19%

Class of 1943 
George Cowan
Joseph Devine
Edward Johannessen
Bernhard Ruth
Lyll Surtees
Class participation: 19%

Class of 1944 
Philip Boomer
James Hodges
Thomas Lewis
Class participation: 8%

Class of 1946 
James Chambers
Curtis Harrison
Robert Lawrence
Denny McLeod
George Wilson
Class participation: 23%

Class of 1947 
Richard Fiedler
William Froelich
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Richard Holmgren
Richard Nevins
Dieter Rall
Stewart Tinsman
Joseph Ursich
Robert Whalen
Reed Williams
Daniel Yee
Class participation: 48%

Class of 1948
John Ball
Stanley Harvey
Class participation: 20% 

Class of 1950 
Dick Cochran
Robert Dunn
William Pearson
William Strain
Class participation: 21%

Class of 1951 
W. Phil Laudenschlager

Herschel Satterfield
Class participation: 11%

Class of 1952 
John Cox
Thomas Fennessy
Robert Schisler
Class participation: 15%   

Class of 1953 
Allen De Negri
Thomas Hunter
Jack Lindley
Fred Varni
Class participation: 11%  

Class of 1954 
John Creech
Jean Donnelly
Kenneth Graham
John Hammerland
Robert Leibel
Jo Swerling
Class participation: 17%  

Class of 1955 
James Goodman
Eugene Patrick
Robert Semans
James Spotts
David York
Class participation: 16%

Class of 1956 
Ralph Brown
James Bryant
William Doherty
William Hermes
John Hutchison
Thomas Lytle
Harold McCullough
Charles Miller
John Stephens
Gordon White
Class participation: 32%

Class of 1957 
John Barrett
Donald Gurke
Roger Huhnke
K. H. Mao
John Mikesell
Hamilton Pyles
Roger Sylvester
Arthur Thomas
Class participation: 27%

Class of 1958 
Harold Botkins
James Dafoe
William Fleming
Jon Lucas
William Miranda
Norman Ybarrondo
Class participation: 19% 

Class of 1959 
Thomas Armstrong
Richard Crane
Douglass Kopp
Edward McDevitt
Stanley Mellier
John Wightman
Class participation: 13%

Class of 1960 
Sidney Graham
Jim Hagler
Gordon Lancaster
Hugh McLean
Class participation: 9%  

Class of 1961 
Byron Bader
James Cozine
Lowell Gorman
Daniel Green
Dwight Peters
Paul Sunnergren
Toivo Villman
Class participation: 12%

Class of 1962 
Dennis Allen
Jerry Aspland
Charles Backus
Fred Frederickson
Gerald Gnatkowski
Peter Rose
Clark Swarthout
William Thomson
Douglas Ware
John Weiss
Class participation: 19%  

Class of 1963 
Manfred Aschemeyer
Gary Boehnke
Douglas Bretney
Sherwood De Wees
John Donahue
James Duncan
Leonard Exner
Daniel Gleason
Robert Gray
George Green
Edward Hoffman
James Richards
Jeffrey Salfen
James Swartz
F. Larry (Porky) Teague
Robert Tompkins
Edward Vacin
Norman Werner
Class participation: 31%

Class of 1964 
David Behr
Robert Geddes
Robert Hanelt
Edward Higgins
John Lunkes
Victor Mershon
Anthony Peters
Randy Sautner
Terrance Simkin
Class participation: 14% 

Class of 1965 
Miles Davis
Carl Engel
Peter Gampper
John Ittner
Raymond Jubitz
Michael Miller
William Ransford
Robert Rosenbaum
James Sundfors
Thomas Wilson
Class participation: 17%

Class of 1966 
Charles Eilhardt
David Ethier
Robert Hannah
William Keyworth
Class participation: 8%

AIO SCHOLARSHIPS 

(l-R) Jordan Fachko, xxx and Garrett Laudenback

Each year, the Northern California chapter of the 
Association of Intelligence Officers (AIO) funds two 
$2,500 scholarships to students interested in a career in 
intelligence. The Bernard “Buzz” Wellman Scholarship is for 
sophomore through graduate students attending four-year 
accredited colleges and universities in Northern California. 
Given the numerous quality institutions in the region, the 
competition is understandably intense, but for the second 
year in a row, a Cal Maritime student came away with one 
of the coveted awards. Last year, the winner was Jordan 
Fachko (GSMA ’10) and this year, his classmate Garrett 
Laudenback (also GSMA) was selected. Laudenback said 
he hopes to pursue a career in Marine Corps Intelligence 
and this summer attended 10 weeks of Officer Candidate 
School training. Fachko is interested in homeland security, 
law enforcement and intelligence and praises the quality 
of the Global Studies program for helping him prepare 
for his career and qualify for the AIO award. Fachko also 
took part last fall in the prestigious Panetta Institute 
internship program, spending several weeks working as a 
Congressional intern in Washington, D.C.
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Class of 1967 
Steven Danskin
Stephen Francone
Lawrence Harrison
James Jenkins
Frank Linehan
William McDowall
Stephen Moore
Richard Nelson
Jack Rockafellow
James Sutro
Charles Walther
Class participation: 17%

Class of 1968 
Jerry Beckley
Peter Bonebakker
Mike Desing
David (Chide) Etscheid
John Hajny
Dane Hanson
Samuel Hartshorn
John Hash
Leroy Kuczek
Michael LaTorre
John Rodgers
Thomas Stapleton
Thomas Vilas
Class participation: 15%

Class of 1969 
Joseph Conway
Peter Desmond
Gregory Marton
Raymond McAlister
Robert Reynolds
John Urbanik
Class participation: 10%  

Class of 1970
Jon Eaton
James Gough
Herbert Heckert
Paul Hein
John Keever
Glenn Leone
Randall Morton
Cecil Ray
Class participation: 11%

Class of 1971
James Buckley
Michael Madden
Class participation: 3% 

Class of 1972
James Eldridge
Ron Gerde
David Huff
Peter Morway
Lawrence Pulley
Larry Pullin
Paul Reyburn
Paul Sindelar
Gregory Turner
Class participation: 15%

Class of 1973
James Aragon
Paul Arsenault
James Biller
Jay Clark
Michael Dindio
E. George
Gary Goldstine
Hugh Harvey
Richard Lane
William Lankford
Isidore Maggay
Bret Miles
Charles Morrison
Richard Oravetz
Robert Papenhausen
John Strong
Lonnie Walter
Frank Whipple
Class participation: 32%  

Class of 1974
John Dwyer
Michael Fagernes
Class participation: 4%  

Class of 1975
William Atthowe
Jeff Cowan
Ian Cuthbertson
J. Malsom
Michael O’Callaghan
Class participation: 9%

Class of 1976
John Beard
Lawrence Korwatch
Lynn Korwatch
James Morgan
Robert Pinder
Alan Reid
Michael Rubino
Oscar Zermeno
Class participation: 9%

Class of 1978
William Andrew
Brett Byers
John Crowley
Kim Estes
Paul Hager
Douglas Hall
James Harris
Don Isler
Norman Mick
Rudolf Stevens
David Wainwright
Class participation: 13%

Class of 1979
Darrell Daly
Lindy Keever
Stephen Kreta
Neal Nyberg
Class participation: 5% 

Class of 1980 
Steven Brady
Timothy Coombs
David Mighetto
Steven Olson
John Squier
Daniel Wyman
Class participation:  5% 

Class of 1981
Rebecca (Becky) Engelberg
Robert Kiel
Brad Klann
Roger Steadman
Class participation: 4%  

Class of 1982
Marc Bayer
Paul Bonitz
Edward Craft
Eugene Dawydiak
David Fursh
Clay Petroff
David Seltzer
Kevin Trivitt
John Wolfson
Class participation: 10% 

Class of 1983
Diana Chaudhary
Donna Daughtry
Ernesto Jalomo
Scott Merritt
Chung Nguyen

William Schopp
Class participation: 5%  

Class of 1984
Keith Ellenberger
Joseph Sharp
Steven Taverna
William Walker
Class participation: 4%

Class of 1985
Mark Glissmeyer
Mickey Hawke
David Herman
Alan Johnson
Class participation: 4%

Class of 1986
Eric Pahl
Class participation: 1%

Class of 1987
Lawrence Alderfer
Edward Barnes
Eric Christensen
John Coyle
Andru Ortiz
Holly Osen
John Schneider
Scott Shackleton
Class participation: 8%

SCHOLARSHIP RECOGNITION DINNER

Cal Maritime President Emeritus Jerry Aspland chatted 
with students at a reception before dinner. He and 
his wife Carole have long been supporters of the 
University’s programs and served this year as Co-Chairs 
of the annual Gala Fundraiser (see page 16).

More than 120 people, including Cal Maritime scholarship 
recipients, donors, faculty and staff, gathered for a 
Scholarship Dinner this winter in Vallejo. The event was 
held to honor and pay tribute to scholarship donors and 
was underwritten in part by Dockside Machine and Ship 
Repair, Marine Technical Services, APL, Bay Delta Maritime, 
ABS and Six Flags Discovery Kingdom. Senior cadets 
addressed the audience to express their appreciation for 
the support they received.
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Class of 1988
Darryl Hunt
Thomas Jacobsen
Noah Landau
Timothy Quinn
Class participation: 6%

Class of 1989
Geoffrey Ball
Darren Henderson
Class participation: 3%

Class of 1990 
Rodrigo Avalos
Thomas Bauer
Adam Loff
Kelly Martinez
Class participation: 5% 

Class of 1991
Sean Dean
Kevin Garnier
Michael Joia
Randy Leonard
Timothy McElroy
Eliot Ninburg
Class participation: 8%

Class of 1992
Christopher Freeman
Cary Hegna
Rebecca Henderson
Class participation: 4%  

Class of 1993
John Fisker-Andersen
Carl Obermeier
Phong Tran
Class participation: 4%  

Class of 1994
Natalie Buijten
Robert Fox
Tammie Lasiter
Chau Luong
Class participation: 4%   

Class of 1995
Frederick Henning
Neil Holmgren
Kirk Moehle
Leverett Peterson
Class participation: 4%  

Class of 1996
Benjamin Borgie
James Harrigan

Paul Vanhoven
Class participation:   3%

Class of 1997
Christopher Silva
Class participation: 2%  
 
Class of 1998
Diego Cueto
Brian Jensen
Karina Pack
Class participation:  5%

Class of 1999
Sean Case
Beth Kirkpatrick 
Class participation:  4%

Class of 2000 
Samaro Bannister
Carl Carlson
Allan Shackleton
Timothy Smith
Joseph Thomas
Class participation: 8%  

Class of 2001 
Greggory Frith
Barton Hackworth
Jerod White
Class participation:  3%

Class of 2002 
Nathan Bailey
Amy Carlson
David Fulton
Sonja Hedrick
Michael Loesch
Ryan Young
Class participation: 6%

Class of 2003 
Clifford Bushin
Eric DeWolf
Robert Goldsworthy
David Kahm
Shawn Lee
Class participation: 5% 

Class of 2004 
Jesse Cartee
Erik Cutforth
Damon Gomes
Beau Gouig
Robin Viso
Class participation: 4%

Class of 2005 
Andrew Bohn
Stephen Chasseur
Timothy Clearwater
Eric Cooper
Nicholas Crescenzi
Christian Gopez
William Hill
Kristina Royse
Class participation: 7%

Class of 2006 
Holly Johnson
Benjamin Jones
Matthew Shotwell
Christopher Young
Kevin Campbell
Class participation: 3%

Class of 2007 
Erik Forsberg
Michael Schindler
Class participation: 1%

Class of 2008 
Joseph Buchanan
Felizia Chavez
Ryan Stirewalt
Class participation: 2%

We gratefully acknowledge 
the contributions of time, 
commitment, and effort 
provided by The California 
Maritime Academy Foundation 
Board:
James Bryant, ’56, Chairman
Michael Esteves, Treasurer
Richard Haynie , Secretary
Marc Bayer
Ramsey Brown, ‘10
Dick Cochran, ‘50
John Comyns, Past Chairman
Miles Davis, ‘65
Fred Henning, ‘95
Bruce Javer
Shirley Kohlwes
Lynn Korwatch, ’76, 
John Massey
Robert Morey, Jr.
Mark Nickerson
Raymond Paetzold
Christopher Peterson, ‘86
David Santori
Gordon White, ‘56
William Eisenhardt, President
Thomas Dunworth, Executive 
Director

Staff
Peter J. (PJ) Jacquelin, ’01, SW 

Area Representative
Ken Passe’, ’69, NW Area
Representative
Silvia Regalado, Alumni/Special 

Events Coordinator
Bobbie Solveson, Gift 

Coordinator/DB Analyst
Karen Spall, Administrative 

Assistant
Kenneth Toet, Controller
Douglas Webster, Director,  

Public Relations
Jennifer Whitty, Director, 

Development/Alumni Affairs

ANNUAL GALA FUNDRAISER

President Emeritus Jerry Aspland and his wife Carol, 
Cochairs of the 2009 Gala.
 
An increasingly important event in the Cal Maritime 
calendar, both as a social event and a generator of private 
support for the institution is the Cal Maritime Annual Gala.  
The 2009 Gala, held Saturday, March 28th at the Marines 
Memorial in San Francisco, set new records for private giving 
as over 300 guests engaged in lively bidding on an array 
of donated gifts ranging from an African safari to tropical 
vacations, artwork and gourmet dinners. Proceeds from the 
event help fund scholarships for students and other projects 
in support of the school’s focus on academic excellence.
	 The 2010 Gala is set for Saturday, March 27 at the Westin 
St. Francis Hotel, San Francisco. 
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A Special Thank You
To the Following
Matching Gift Companies
Alexander & Baldwin Foundation
AT&T Foundation
BP Foundation, Inc.
Chevron Matching Gift Program
ConocoPhillips
Edison International - Gift 

Matching
ExxonMobil Foundation
FM Global Foundation
IBM International Foundation
Pfizer Foundation Matching Gifts 

Program
PG & E Matching Gifts Program
The Boeing Co.

Many companies offer matching  
gift opportunities. Please ask if 
yours does.

Scholarships
The California Maritime Academy 
is pleased to make available 
numerous scholarships through the 
generosity of private individuals, 
corporations, organizations, 
and foundations. In addition to 
criteria specified by the donor, 
scholarships are awarded on the 
basis of academic accomplishment, 
leadership, and financial need.

ABS - American Bureau of Shipping 
Scholarship

Alaskans for Alaskan Jobs in 
Transportation Scholarship

Association of Marine Underwriters 
– San Francisco Scholarship

Averill Scholarship Endowment
Baydelta Maritime, Inc. Scholarship
B.C. Kingsbury Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment
Billy Jay Kirkpatrick Scholarship
Board of Marine Underwriters of 

San Francisco Scholarship
California Maritime Academy 

Alumni Association Scholarship
Capt. David Lyman Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment
Capt. Robert W. and Edith 

I. McAllister Scholarship 
Endowment

Capt. Tony and Guilliana Pittsey 
Endowment Scholarship

Chevron Shipping Co. LLC 
Scholarship

Class of 1933 to 1949 Scholarship
Class of 1950 Scholarship
Class of 1955 Scholarship 

Endowment 
Class of 1962 Scholarship 
CMA Memorial Scholarship 

Endowment
Crowley Maritime Corporation / 

Thomas B. Crowley Sr. Memorial 
Scholarship

Edwin C. Miller Memorial 
Scholarship Endowment

Eric S. Cooper Scholarship
Ernest N. Kettenhofen Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment
Fred B. Newton Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment
Harold Liden Memorial Scholarship 

Endowment
Hawaiians for Hawaiian Students 

Scholarship
Houston Pilots Scholarship
James Monroe Cook Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment / 
Women’s Propeller Club of the 
U.S., Port of the Golden Gate

Jerry A. & Carol Aspland 
Scholarship Endowment

Joseph Montori Memorial 
Scholarship Endowment

Lykes Endowment Scholarship
Marine Engineers Beneficial 

Association Scholarship
Marine Technical Services/Dockside 

Machine & Ship Repair
Maxine Mosley Ellis Scholarship
Michael Prior Bates Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment
Mikki Gillen-Huldermann Memorial 

Scholarship
Nathan Payette Memorial 

Scholarship
Neil Grueland Memorial Scholarship 

Endowment/CSX Lines
Pacific Transportation Association, 

Inc. Scholarship
Paul S. Mead, Jr. Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment
Propeller Club of the San Francisco 

Bay Region Scholarship
Propeller Club of the U.S., Port of 

San Diego Scholarship
Puget Sound Pilots Scholarship
Richard A. (“Dick”) Miller Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment
Robert and Shirley Tompkins 

Scholarship
San Francisco Bar Pilots - Capt. 

Richardson Scholarship
San Francisco Bar Pilots - Golden 

Gate Scholarship
Scholar-Athlete Scholarship 

Endowment
Severus L. Mini Memorial 

Scholarship Endowment
Society of American Military 

Engineers-New York Post 
Scholarship

Society of Naval Architects & 
Marine Engineers Scholarship

Society of Port Eng LA/LB 
Scholarship

Society of Port Engineers - LA/LB 
Scholarship Endowment

Society of Port Engineers - Port of 
San Francisco Scholarship

Thomas J. Kofahl Memorial 
Scholarship Endowment

TouchNet Information Systems, 
Inc.

Vallejo Kiwanis Club Scholarship
Walther Engineering Services, Inc. 

Scholarship Endowment
Wanek Scholarship
Weston F. Averill Alumni 

Scholarship Endowment

William A. & Marsha J. Dillon 
Scholarship

NOTE: Great effort has been made 
to ensure the accuracy of this 
report.  Nevertheless, we know that 
errors can occur.  If you spot a 
mistake, please call Tom Dunworth, 
Vice President for Advancement, at 
707-654-1037.




